

Lourdes Catholic School Home and School Association

LCS HOME AND SCHOOL MISSION

It is the mission of the LCS Home and School Association to support the school and all of those within through fundraising, volunteer coordination and parental/parish involvement. Every parent/guardian of a child at LCS is automatically a member of the Home and School Association. At registration, each K-8 school family is responsible for paying an activity fee (Preschool and Pre-K students the fee is optional).

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

President – serves one-year term. Oversees the LCS Home and School Association.

President Ex-Officio – serves one-year term following the presidency as an advisor. This is a non-voting position. Responsible for ensuring the Starry Night Fundraiser funds are spent as planned.

The President-Elect – serves as vice president and will move to the president position the following year. Serves as liaison to fundraising committees.

Treasurer – serves a one-year term with a maximum of two consecutive terms. This individual prepares the annual budget, maintains records of all receipts and expenditures, and reports monthly on the budget.

Treasurer-Elect – serves a one-year term and will move to the Treasurer position the following year. **Secretary** – serves a two-year term with a maximum of one consecutive term. Provides and distributes minutes from monthly LCS Home and School Executive Committee meetings.

Room Parent Coordinator(s) – serves a one-year term that is renewable. Assigns room parents to classrooms in the fall, serves as liaison between Principal and room parents, updates room parent notebooks, and coordinates the teacher and staff birthday gifts/parties and the holiday parties.

Volunteer Coordinator(s) – serves one-year term that is renewable. Recruits volunteers as needed for various committees/events, coordinates Unpack the Backpack night and maintains volunteer sign ups.

Publicity Chair – serves one-year term that is renewable. Publishes Home and School newsletter, oversees social media sites, and assists with event communications.

New Family Ambassador(s) – serves one-year term that is renewable. Helps welcome new families to Lourdes via new family events, pair new families with another LCS 'Buddy Family' and answer questions.

Hospitality Coordinator(s) – serves one-year term that is renewable. Organizes all hospitality events for LCS such as Welcome Coffee, teacher/staff luncheons and Buddy Lunch.

2018/2019 LOURDES HOME & SCHOOL BOARD

Name	Position
Angie Kaney	President
Lindsey Jennings	President – Elect
Nicki Johnson	Ex – Officio
Mary Guy	Co-Treasurer
Rebecca Gimbel	Treasurer-Elect
Brooke Heckinger	Secretary
Jessica Stubbs	Room Parent Coordinator
Kat Herzog	Room Parent Coordinator
Meghan Cornish	Volunteer Coordinator
Jennifer Foley	Volunteer Coordinator
Jenny Grobstitch	Publicity
Amanda Kosarek	Family Ambassador
Pam Tressel	Family Ambassador
Courtney Clark	Hospitality
Megan Stopulos	Hospitality

COMMITTEES

Bingo Night	Mock Trial
Book Fair	Muffins with Mom
Chess Club	New Family Ambassadors Committee
Clean-up Day (Fall/Spring)	Parents in Prayer
Corporate Fundraising	Robotics
Donuts with Dad	SCRIP
Drama Club	SCRIP Marketing & Sales
End of School Year Picnic	Spirit Wear
Fall Festival	St. Nick's Shop
Family Services	Starry Night Fundraiser
Holiday / Seasonal School + Church	Trivia Night
Hospitality Committee	Used Uniforms
Kid's Service Committee	Variety Show
Library	Workroom
Marketing Committee	Yearbook
Middle School Events	

FUNDRAISING

SCRIP – This is an on-going fundraiser where gift cards are purchased from local and national merchants. There is no extra cost associated with purchasing Scrip. The companies and stores donate a percentage back to the school. This percentage can be anywhere from 2% to 50% depending on the vendor. <u>We encourage all</u> <u>families to take advantage of the SCRIP program!</u>

Corporate Income - General Mills box tops are collected throughout the year. We also receive a % of sales from Amazon Smiles Program from all orders on Amazon.com.

Spirt Wear – A portion of all sales go to Lourdes.

1st Day School Supplies – A portion of all sales to Lourdes.

Lourdes Starry Night – Lourdes' largest annual fundraising event! This school and parish event raised over \$70,000 in the 2017/2018 school year! The fundraiser includes raffle sales, a live and silent auction, hors d'oeuvres, beverages, dancing and more! Save the date for the 2018/2019 event – **March 23, 2019**!

The Home and School Association contributes \$8,000.00 annually towards the church & school budget. In addition, funds raised have helped pay for the following:

~Field Trip Fund	~Teacher/Staff Appreciation Lunches
~6-8 grade music textbooks	~Academic Competitions
~TCI Science textbooks for K-2 nd grades	~Fine Arts Club
~Social Studies books for K-1 st grades	~Drama Club
~Class set of calculators	~Prayer Buddies Projects
~3 new Lego EV3 Mindstorms Robots for LCS Robotics	~Spirit Wear
~Variety Show	~Babies for middle school grades
~New teacher laptops	~Provide each teacher with a classroom supplies
~Splash Math	monetary fund to purchase classroom supplies

Please contact Lourdes Home and School President, Angie Kaney, if you have any questions regarding Lourdes Home and School: angiekaney@gmail.com OR (563)343-2744.